PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|------------------------------|--|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| | 1 | lame | Execution Date | | |
| Jingyi Zhang | | | 12/28/2007 | | |
| Nahum Gat | | | 12/28/2007 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: Opto | Opto-Knowledge Systems, Inc. | | | | |
| | 19805 Hamilton Avenue | | | | |
| | Torrance | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Postal Code: 9050 | 90502-1341 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number | | | | | |
| Application Number: | 13454 | 006 | | | |
| Application Number: 13454006 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Image: Constant in the second | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (858)720-5824 | | | | | |
| Phone: | 858-720-5700 | | | | |
| Phone: 858-720-5700 Email: dspear@perkinscoie.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent US Mail. | to the e-mail ad | dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be | e sent via | | |
| Correspondent Name: | ne: Bing Ai | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | Perkins Coie LLP | | | | |
| Address Line 2: | P.O. Box 1247 | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | Seattle, WASH | NGTON 98111-1247 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 74286-8004.US02 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Dana Lee Spear | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=2012-04-25_Assignment#page1.tif source=2012-04-25_Assignment#page2.tif | | | | | |

Docket No.11458 joint

1

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, the undersigned, NAHUM GAT of 1227 9th Street, Manhattan Beach, California 90266 and JINGYI ZHANG of 23429 S. VERMONT AVE, UNIT C, TORRANCE, California 90502 have jointly invented a new and useful invention in a-NON-CIRCULAR CONTINUOUS VARIABLE APERTURE FOR FORWAFD LOOKING INFRARED CAMERAS for which we have each executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon and for which we have previously filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as a provisional application serial No. 60/934,869, filed June 16, 2007, and

WHEREAS, We verily believe ourselves to be the original first and joint inventors of the invention set forth in said application for Letters Patent and in the prior provisional application and represent that we have not conveyed or hypothecated any right or interest therein except to the assignee hereinafter identified, and

WHEREAS, OPTO-KNOWLEDGE SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation of the state of California, sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose postal address is 19805 Hamilton Ave, Torrance, California 90502-1341 is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and all patent applications which have been and may be filed thereon, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued therefor in the United States and throughout the world, including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of any of the foregoing:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent applications, including provisional patent applications, and any Letters Patent which may be granted or issued for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and all international priority rights associated therewith, all to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same might have been held by us had this assignment not been made, and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries

-

to issue all Letters Patent relating to the foregoing assigned rights to said assignee, its successors and assigns.

We will promptly, upon request, and without further compensation, but at no out-of-pocket cost or expense to us, do all lawful acts including the execution of all necessary documents, and the giving of testimony that in the opinion of the said assignee, its successors and assigns may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States and foreign Letters Patent relating to the foregoing assigned rights, and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of said assignee, its successors and assigns thereto, and that We will generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said invention and patents, and said assignee's title thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

I have executed this instrument of

assignment at /or Yam CL, State of California, December, 2007. this 2-8 day of _____

I have executed this instrument of

| assignmen | t at | TORADNCE | , State of <u>California</u> , |
|-----------|------|--------------------|--------------------------------|
| this 2 | | City) Deremline | |

Nather Con

NAHUM GAT

2